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REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION RE 
UAE’S FILING 

 
 

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp (“Company”), hereby requests that the 

Commission clarify how the Initial Comments (“Filing”) filed on June 8, 2017 by the Utah 

Association of Energy Users (“UAE”) should be handled under the Scheduling Order dated 

November 18, 2016 (“Scheduling Order”).  

I.  ARGUMENT 

A. UAE’s Filing Is Not Permitted As Filed. 

UAE claims that its Filing is “legal in nature” and not related to “factual or expert 

testimony.”  Filing at 1.  Nevertheless, UAE requests that its Filing be viewed as “unsworn 
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public testimony” despite being submitted “on the direct testimony date” rather than on the portal 

for public comments.  Id.  That is, UAE concedes its legal brief does not amount to “testimony” 

but uses the Scheduling Order’s date for the filing of direct testimony for the Filing, anticipating 

that others will respond to the Filing through testimony.  In addition, UAE has not put forward 

any witness to support the Filing.  Id.  The Scheduling Order does not permit such a chimerical 

filing, and the Company seeks guidance as to how, or if the Commission would like it to 

respond. 

1. As a Party to this Docket, UAE Cannot File Public Comments. 

UAE asks that the Commission to accept its Filing as “unsworn public testimony.”  Id.  

But that request is not proper under the rules.  The rules specify that public comments can only 

be filed by a “person not a party to the docket.”  R746-1-704 (emphasis added).  UAE is a party 

to this docket after being granted intervenor status on April 27, 2015.  See April 27, 2015 Order 

Granting Intervention.  As a party, UAE is authorized to file testimony and appear and 

participate at the hearing.  But it cannot file public comments as if it were a non-party. 

2. UAE’s Filing Is an Untimely and Impermissible Legal Brief. 

As is clear from its content, the Filing is not testimony.  It is a legal brief, and an 

unauthorized one at that.  The first line of the Filing states that it is filed “pursuant to R746-1-

401.”  Filing at 1.  However, that rule provides that all party filings must be “as required in the 

Commission’s scheduling order.”  R746-1-401(1).  Under the Scheduling Order, dispositive 

motions from parties were to be filed by December 20, 2016.  See November 18, 2016 

Scheduling Order and Notices of Hearing and Public Witness Hearing at 2.  The Filing, as best it 

can be understood, is an attempted dispositive motion filed months too late.  Indeed, the Filing is  

self-described as “legal in nature,” and the Introduction argues that the Commission should 

“reject RMP’s proposal” due to “the absence of record evidence” that could “meet its burden.”  
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Id. at 1-2.  This language is typical of a dispositive motion wherein a party seeks a ruling from 

the Commission that issues can be decided as a matter of law without further factual inquiry.  

Similar arguments were proffered by other intervenors in their motions for summary judgment 

and motions to dismiss that were filed last December, and subsequently denied by the 

Commission.  UAE offers no justification for its belated Filing and appears simply to be 

characterizing its Filing as comments to circumvent the Scheduling Order.  Therefore, the Filing 

should not be permitted.   

3. UAE’s Filing Is Not Testimony. 

UAE submitted its Filing on the deadline for direct written testimony (see Scheduling 

Order at 3), but admits on the first page of the Filing that it is not “factual or expert testimony.”  

Filing at 1.  Indeed, UAE does not even identify a witness that sponsors any testimony.  Without 

a witness, UAE cannot provide any affirmative and admissible facts or evidence the Commission 

could consider in addressing the Company’s application in this docket.  The rules in place when 

the Scheduling Order was entered made it clear that the Commission “discourages and may 

prohibit parties from making their cases through cross-examination.”  R746-100-10(K).1  Thus, 

the Filing does not qualify as testimony by UAE, even if filed on the date for filing of intervenor 

direct testimony.   

B. The Company Is in Need of Commission Guidance Regarding the Filing. 

Because UAE’s Filing cannot be considered public comments, would be an untimely 

dispositive motion, and does not qualify as testimony to which the Company could file rebuttal 

testimony or on which the Company could conduct cross-examination, the Company is uncertain 

how to respond, if at all, to the Filing.  Therefore, it seeks guidance from the Commission 

regarding the treatment the Commission intends to give the Filing.  The Company also requests 

                                                 
1 The rules as later revised do not directly address this issue. 
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that the Commission clarify whether it expects the Company to respond to the Filing and, if so, 

what format it would like the Company to use in responding to the Filing and when that response 

should be submitted.           

C. The Scheduling Order Should Be Amended to Provide for Appropriate Briefing 
Following the Hearing. 

UAE’s Filing creates an untenable situation.  It has filed what is clearly a legal brief 

suggesting the Company respond to it through testimony.  But the Filing acknowledges that it is 

not factual— meaning that no witness will have the foundation to rebut the arguments—and 

there will be no witness to cross-examine on the points raised by UEA in its Filing.  Such a 

circumstance should not be permitted by the Commission to exist in a proceeding.   

That said, the Filing demonstrates the need for an appropriate time to brief issues related 

to this proceeding.  The Company believes the Filing and intervenor testimony raise issues, 

including legal issues, that need to be addressed.  Thus, the Company requests that the 

Commission amend the Scheduling Order to expressly provide the parties with the opportunity to 

brief issues after the conclusion of the hearing, and to establish specific due dates for that 

briefing.  The Company believes that such direction will clarify when briefing may be submitted 

and avoid instances like the present Filing.   

II.  CONCLUSION 

For the reasons stated above, the Company requests clarification regarding how it intends 

to treat the Filing and how, if at all, it would like the Company to respond to the Filing. 
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DATED July 25, 2017. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

/s/ Matthew Moscon    
R. Jeff Richards 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Emily Wegener 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
D. Matthew Moscon 
Cameron L. Sabin 
 
Stoel Rives LLP 
 
Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing REQUEST FOR 

CLARIFICATION RE UAE’S “INITIAL COMMENTS” was served by email this 25th of 

July, 2017, on the following:  

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:  
 Patricia Schmid 
 Justin Jetter 
 Chris Parker  
 William Powell 
 Erica Tedder 
 Dennis Miller 
 

 
pschmid@utah.gov 
jjetter@utah.gov 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
etedder@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov  

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES:  
 Rex Olsen  
 Robert Moore  
 Michele Beck 
 Cheryl Murray 
 

 
rolsen@utah.gov 
rmoore@utah.gov 
mbeck@utah.gov 
cmurray@utah.gov 

SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION 
 Tyler Poulson 
 

 
Tyler.poulson@slcgov.com 

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 
 Gary A. Dodge  
 Phillip J. Russell 
 

 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
prussell@hjdlaw.com 

SUNRUN AND ENERGY FREEDOM 
COALITION OF AMERICA 
 Thad Culley 
 Jamie VanNostrand 
 Bruce Plenk 
 

 
 
tculley@kfwlaw.com 
jvannostrand@kfwlaw.com 
solarlawyeraz@gmail.com  

UCARE 
 Michael D. Rossetti 
 Stanley T. Holmes 
 Dr. Robert G. Nohaver 
 

 
Mike_rossetti@ucare.us.org 
Stholmes3@xmission.com 
nohavec@xmission.com  

UTAH CLEAN ENERGY 
 Sophie Hayes 
 Sarah Wright 
 Kate Bowman 
 
 

 

 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
kate@utahcleanenergy.org  
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UTAH SOLAR ENERGY ASSOCIATION 
 Amanda Smith 
 Elias Bishop 
 Chad Hofheins  
 

 
ASmith@hollandhart.com 
ebishop@utsolar.org  
chad@synergypowerpv.com  

VIVINT SOLAR, INC. 
 Stephen F. Mecham 
 

 
sfmecham@gmail.com 

WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
 Jennifer Gardner 

 
jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org  

  
THE ALLIANCE FOR SOLAR CHOICE 
 Bruce M. Plenk 
 Thadeus B. Culley 
 Anne Smart  
 

 
solarlawyeraz@gmail.com  
tculley@kfwlaw.com  
anne@allianceforsolarchoice.com  

SIERRA CLUB 
 Casey Roberts  
 Travis Ritchie  
 Derek Nelson 
 

 
casey.roberts@sierraclub.org  
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org  
derek.nelson@sierraclub.org  

ENERGY STRATEGIES 
 Kevin Higgins 
 Neal Townsend 
 

 
khiggins@energystrat.com  
ntownsend@energystrat.com  

SUMMIT COUNTY ATTORNEY 
 David L. Thomas  
 

 
dthomas@summitcounty.org  

BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
 Jerold G. Oldroyd 
 Theresa A. Foxley  
 

 
oldroydj@ballardspahr.com 
foxleyt@ballardspahr.com  

BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE, RITTS & 
STONE, P.C. 
 Peter J. Mattheis 
 Eric J. Lacey  
 

 
 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com  

PARSONS KINGHORN HARRIS, P.C. 
 Jeremy R. Cook 
 

 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com  

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
 William J. Evans 
 Vicki M. Baldwin  
 

 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com  
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com  

E- -QUANT CONSULTING LLC 
 Roger Swenson  
 

 
roger.swenson@prodigy.net  
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KEYES, FOX & WIEDMAN LLP 
 David Wooley 
 

 
dwooley@kfwlaw.com  

IBEW LOCAL 57 
 Arthur F. Sandack  
 

 
asandack@msn.com  

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
 Kurt J. Boehm 
 Jody Kyler Cohn  
 

 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com  
Jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com  

KIRTON MCCONKIE 
 Brian W. Burnett  
 

 
brianburnett@kmclaw.com 

J. KENNEDY & ASSOCIATES 
 Stephen J. Baron  
 

 
sbaron@jkenn.com  

USAF UTILITY LAW FIELD SUPPORT 
CENTER 
 Capt Thomas A. Jernigan  
 Mrs. Karen White  
 

 
 
Thomas.Jernigan@us.af.mil  
Karen.White.13@us.af.mil  

GREENBERG TRAURIG 
 Meshach Y. Rhoades 
 

 
rhoadesm@gtlaw.com  

WAL-MART STORES, INC. 
 Steve W. Chriss  
 

 
Stephen.Chriss@wal-mart.com  

SOUTHWEST ENERGY EFFICIENCY 
PROJECT 
 Christine Brinker  
 

 
 
cbrinker@swenergy.org  

HEAL UTAH 
 Michael Shay  
 

 
michael@healutah.org  

UTAH ASSOCIATION OF ENERGY USERS 
 Gary A. Dodge 
 Phillip J. Russell 

 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
prussell@hjdlaw.com  

 
 
      /s/  Rachel D. Tolbert    
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